

No. 16-149

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,  
fka Group Health Plan, Inc.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JODIE NEVILS,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Missouri*

---

**BRIEF OF MONTANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, COLORADO,  
ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,  
MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE,  
OHIO, RHODE ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND  
WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Montana Attorney General  
DALE SCHOWENGERDT  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW T. COCHENOUR  
Assistant Attorney General  
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
215 N. Sanders Street  
Helena, MT 59601  
DaleS@mt.gov  
mcochenour2@mt.gov  
(406) 444-2026

*Counsel for Amici States*

*(Additional counsel listed with signature block)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. OPM’s Rule Is Not Entitled To *Chevron*  
Deference Because Congress Did Not Grant  
OPM The Authority To Make Preemptive  
Determinations ..... 7

II. The Presumption Against Preemption Applies  
When Interpreting The Scope Of An Express  
Preemption Provision ..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990) . . . . .	9, 13, 16
<i>Altria Group Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) . . . . .	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . .	8
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) . . . . .	3, 18, 21
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) . . . . .	8, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2886 (2015) . . . . .	4
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) . . . . .	3, 21, 22
<i>Federal Maritime Commn. v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973) . . . . .	9
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) . . . . .	15, 18

<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Company, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	12
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commn. v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	18
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	8, 9
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016) .....	19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	18
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	13
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S. Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	4, 5, 17
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007) .....	12

*Whitfield v. United States*,  
543 U.S. 209 (2005) . . . . . 12

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) . . . . . 8, 10, 18

#### **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 890.106(h) . . . . . 4, 7, 9, 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 8902 . . . . . 2

5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1) . . . . . 2, 9, 21

5 U.S.C. § 8909 . . . . . 2

5 U.S.C. § 8913 . . . . . 2

5 U.S.C. § 8913(a) . . . . . 13

10 U.S.C. § 1103(a) . . . . . 11

12 U.S.C. § 25b . . . . . 11

28 U.S.C. § 1603(b) . . . . . 12

30 U.S.C. § 1254(g) . . . . . 10

31 U.S.C. § 313(c), (f) . . . . . 11

47 U.S.C. § 253(a) . . . . . 10

47 U.S.C. § 253(d) . . . . . 10, 16

49 U.S.C. § 5125(d) . . . . . 10

49 U.S.C. 31141(a) . . . . . 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Nina A. Mendelson, *Symposium: Ordering State-Federal Relations Through Federal Preemption Doctrine: A Presumption Against Agency Preemption*, 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 695 (2008) 15, 16, 20
- Thomas W. Merrill, *Symposium: Ordering State-Federal Relations Through Federal Preemption Doctrine: Preemption and Institutional Choice*, 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 727 (2008) . . . . . 14, 15
- L. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 6-25 (2d ed. 1988) . . . . . 18
- Ernest A. Young, *Article: "The Ordinary Diet of the Law": The Presumption Against Preemption in the Roberts Court*, 2011 Sup. Ct. Rev. 253 . 19, 20
- Ernest A. Young, *Symposium: Ordering State-Federal Relations Through Federal Preemption Doctrine: Executive Preemption*, 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 869 (2008) . . . . . 14, 15
